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Before Carlyle, Garcia and Johnson, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

CARLYLE, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by the Academ c
Professionals of California (APQ to a Board agent's dism ssal
(attached hereto) of its Charge that the California State
University made unilateral changes in policy and interfered with
APC s right to file grievances. This conduct was alleged to

viol ate section 3571(b) and (c) of the Hi gher Education Enployer-.
Enpl oyee Rel ations Act (HEERA).! After investigation, the Board

'HEERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3560 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references are to the
Government Code. Section 3571 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the higher education
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights -
guaranteed to themby this chapter.



agent dism ssed the charge for failure to state a prima facie
vi ol ati on of HEERA.

The Board has reviewed the Board agent's warning and
dismssal letters, and finding themfree of prejudicial error,
adopts themas the decision of the Board itself in accordance
wi th the discussion bel ow.

DI SCUSSI ON

In his warning letter, the Board agent correctly enphasized
that PERB does not have authority to enforce contracts.

However, on another issue the Board agent nade reference to

Chula Vista Q ty_School District (1990) PERB Decision No. 834

(Chula Vista), where the Board determ ned that an excl usive
representative's right to file a grievance in its own nanme "is a
statutory right, and a proposal that the exclusive representative
wai ve that right is a non-nmandatory subject of bargaining." The
Board agent then stated that as with any perm ssive or non-

mandat ory subject of bargaining, the union may waive or limt its
~right if it determnes to do so. The Board agent concluded that
APC did in fact agree to limt its right to file grievances to
all ege only vioLations of Article 8, (LhiQn Ri ghts) of the
parties' Collective Bargai ni ng Agreenent (CBA)

The Board finds the Board agent's reliance on Chula Vista to

be i nappropriate. In Chula Vista and other related cases (South

(c) Refuse or fail to engage in neeting and
conferring with an exclusive representative.



Bay_Uni on_School District (1990) PERB Deci sion No. 791, affd. in

South Bay_Union School Dist., v. Public Enploynent Relations Bd.

(1991) 228 Cal . App. 3d 502 (South Bay); M. Diablo Unified School

District (1990) PERB Decision No. 844; _Inglewod Unified School

District (1991) PERB Order No. Ad-222), the Boérd f ound that t he
excl usive representative has a statutory right? to file |
grievances in its own nanme under Educational Enploynent Rel ations
Act section 3543.1(a).°

However, the Board has never ruled on the issue of whether a

statutory right exists under HEERA for a union to file a

’One exception raised by APC is that if a statutory right is
found, it is nonwaivable. This position relies on fornmer Board

Menmber Camilli's concurrence in South Bay. However, in
Chula Vista, the Board adopted Menber Camlli's rationale insofar

that the exclusive representative's right to file a grievance in
its own name is a statutory right, and that it was a nonmandatory
subj ect of bargaining. The Board did not adopt nor has it ruled
that, in finding a statutory right, it is a nonwaivable or non-
negoti able right.

SEERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Section 3543.1 states, in pertinent part:

(a) Enpl oyee organi zati ons shall have the
right to represent their nenbers in their
enpl oynent relations with public school

enpl oyers, except that once an enpl oyee
organi zation is recognized or certified as

t he exclusive representative of an
appropriate unit pursuant to Section 3544.1
or 3544.7, respectively, only that enployee’
organi zation nmay represent that unit 1n their
enpl oynent relations with the public schoo
enpl oyer. -Enpl oyee organi zati ons may
establish reasonable restrictions regarding
who may join and may nmake reasonabl e
provisions for the dismssal of individuals
from menbership



grievance in its owm name. W find that it is unnecessary to
decide this issue since whether or not a statutory right is
found, HEERA still provides that an exclusive representative's
right to neet and confer and to represent its unit menbers is
part of the bargaining process (HEERA sections 3570 and
'3571(c)).* (Regents of the University of California (1991) PERB

Decision No. 891-H) Here, both an arbitrator and the Board
agent concl uded that-the APC had limted its ability to file
grievances in its owm nane to a single CBA article. The Board
supports this finding and concurs that since APC has limted its
rights through negotiation, it has failed to denonstrate a prim
facie case because APC did not allege violations of Article 8
(Union Rights) of the CBA ‘

Finally, the Board also agrees with the Board agent that the
| all egation in APC s charge concerning the inproper docking of

enpl oyees' tine was untinely filed. APC failed to file the

4Section 3570 states:

Hi gher education enpl oyers, or such
representatives as they may designate, shall
engage in nmeeting and conferring with the
enpl oyee organi zation sel ected as exclusive
representative of an appropriate unit on al
matters within the scope of representation.

Section 3571 states,  in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the higher education
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(c) Refuse or fail to engage in neeting and
conferring with an exclusive representative.



docki hg charge within six nonths of when the alleged docking took

pl ace. (California State En'pl_oyeés Association (Darzin) (1985)

PERB Deci si on No. 546- S; Fairfield-Suisun Unified School District
(1985) PERB Deci sion No. 547.)
ORDER
The unf.ai r practice charge in Case No. LA-CE-395-H is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Garcia and Johnson joined in this Decision.



. -STATE OF CALIFORNIA , ‘ PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

' ,, 3 ) Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213)736-3127

Cct ober 31, 1994

Edward R Purcell, Consultant

Academ ¢ Professionals of California
419 Carroll Canal

Venice, California 90291

Re: DI SM SSAL AND REFUSAL TO | SSUE COVWPLAI NT, Unfair Practice
Charge No. LA-CE-395-H, Acadenmic Professiopals of California
v. Trustees of the California State University

Dear Mr. Purcell:

In the above-referenced charge, which was filed on May 12, 1994,
and anended on June 29, 1994, and August 17, 1994, the Academ c
Professionals of California (APC alleged that the California
State University (CSU nade unilateral changes in policy and
interfered wwth APC' s right to file grievances. This conduct is
all eged to violate Governnent Code sections 3571(b) and (c) of

t he Hi gher Educati on Enpl oyer- Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act (HEERA).

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated Septenber 29,
1994, that the above-referenced charge did not state a prinm
facie case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should amend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anmended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it prior to
October 6, 1994, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

On Cctober 5, 1994, you filed a third anended charge. This
amended charge had one significant new attachnment: a copy of a
letter dated July 15, 1993, from CSU Vi ce Chancel |l or June M
Cooper to the CSU Presidents, on the subject "Fair Labor

St andards Act (FLSA) Policies and Procedures Clarification.”

This letter stated in relevant part that "CSUw Il continue its
present policy of not 'docking' an [FLSA-]exenpt enployee's pay
for absences of less than a day." The charge alleges that CSU

|ater violated this policy at the Ponbna canpus.

My further investigation of this allegation revealed the
follow ng relevant facts.

I n our conversation of October 13, 1994, you identified three
enpl oyees at the Ponobna canpus who had been docked for absences
of less than a day. One had been docked as early as 1991 and as
recently as July 22, 1993. Another had al so been docked as early
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as 1991 and as recently as July 1993. A third had been docked
several tinmes fromJuly 15, 1993, to July 29, 1993. You told ne
that APC had been aware that the enployees had been docked but
was unaware of CSU s FLSA policy letter (dated July 15, 1993)
until md-February 1994.

Based on the facts stated above, the allegation that CSU viol ated
its FLSA policy does not state a prima facie violation of the
HEERA within PERB' s jurisdiction, for the reasons that follow

As noted in ny letter of Septenber 29, Governnent Code section
3563.2(a) states that PERB "shall not issue a conplaint in
respect of any charge occurring nore than six nonths prior to the
filing of the charge.” The docking of enployees occurred, and
was known to APC, nore than six nonths prior to the filing of the
present charge (on May 12, 1994). Al that occurred during the
six months prior to the filing of the charge was that APC becanme
aware of CSU s FLSA policy letter (dated July 15, 1993), which
all egedly reveal ed the | egal significance of the docking of

enpl oyees. The six-nonth period, however, runs fromthe
occurrence or discovery of the conduct allegedly constituting the
unfair practice (in this case, the docking of enpl oyees), not
fromthe discovery of the legal significance of that conduct.
(California State Enpl oyees Association (Darzins) (1985) PERB
Deciston No. 546-S5, Fairfield-Sursun Unified School District
(1985) PERB Deci sion"No. 547.)

Furthernore, even if the allegation were tinely, it would not
state a prima facie case of unilateral change. |t appears from
the charge and the undisputed facts that both before and after
June 15, 1993, CSU s official policy was not to dock FLSA-exenpt
enpl oyees for absences of less than one day.' It also appears

t hat both before and after June 15, 1993, there were failures to
conply with this official policy.? In the absence of a change in
policy, mere failures to conply with policy do not violate the
duty to bargain. (Gant _Joint Union School District (1982) PERB
Deci sion No. 196.)

On the issue of APC s right to file grievances, the third amended
charge argues that Article 10.1 of the collective bargaining
ragreenent, which limts APC to "alleging a violation of Union
Rights as provided for in this Agreenent," does not Iimt APC to

I'n our conversation of October 13, 1994, you specifically
told nme that APC was not alleging that the letter of June 15,
1993, represented a change in policy.

’I'n fact, one enployee was actually docked on June 15, 1993,
the very day the FLSA policy letter was issued.
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all eging violations of the "Union Rights" article (Aticle 8).
This argunent is persuasive, however, only to the extent that
other articles actually say sonething about Union Rights. If the
entire agreement were understood to describe Union Rights, then
the limting |language of Article 10.1 woul d be meaningless.® It
does not appear that any of the grievances filed by APC all eges a
viol ation of any contractual |anguage that actually describes

Uni on Ri ghts.

On the issue of the tineliness of the charge with respect to the
conduct underlying the grievance filed on Novenber 11, 1993, the
third amended charge argues that the charge was tinely because it
was filed within six months of CSU s denial of APC s grievance.
In Regents of the University of California (1990) PERB Deci sion
No. 826-H, however, PERB held that under HEERA the six-nonth
statute of limtations is not tolled by the pursuit of a
grievance concerning the sane dispute. ‘Wth respect to the
conduct underlying both the charge and the grievance, the charge
shoul d therefore have been filed within six nonths of the
conduct, not within six nonths of the denial of the grievance.

| amtherefore dism ssing the charge, based on the facts and
reasons contained in this letter and in ny Septenber 29 letter.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no | ater

than the | ast date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

5Al'so, if APC had the right to file a grievance about
everything in the agreenment, then Article 10.21 (stating that
"[n]o representative or agent of the exclusive representative
[APC may solicit conplaints or grievances") would serve no
pur pose.
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If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar

days followi ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)
Service

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

must acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunment will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extension of Tine

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, must be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the time required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the time Iimts have expired.
Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOVPSON
Deputy Ceneral Counse

By?YHQ\/ASJ. ALUEN -

Regi onal Attorney
At t achment

cc: WIlliamG Knight
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PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213)736-3127

Sept enber 29, 1994

Edward R Purcell, Consultant
Academ ¢ Professionals of California
419 Carroll Canal

Venice, California 90291

Re: WARNI NG LETTER, Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-395-H,
Acadenmi c Professionals of Californiav. ustees_of the
California State University

Dear M. Purcell:

In the above-referenced charge, which was filed on May 12, 1994,
and anmended on June 29, 1994, and August 17, 1994, the Acadenic
Professionals of California (APC alleges that the California
State University (CSU nmmde unilateral changes in policy and
interfered wth APC s right to file grievances. This conduct is
al l eged to viol ate Governnent Code sections 3571(b) and (c) of

t he H gher Educati on Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act (HEERA).

My investigation of the charge reveal s the fol | ow ng rel evant
facts.

APC is the exclusive representative of a unit of CSU s Academ c

Support enpl oyees. The collective bargai ning agreenent between

APC and CSU i ncludes a grievance procedure which deflnes
"grievant" as follows in Article 10. 1:

Gievant - The term"grievant” as used in
this Article refers to a:

a. per manent enpl oyee(s);
b. probati onary enpl oyee(s);

C. tenporary enpl oyee(s) enployed at thirty
(30) consecutive days imedi ately prior
to the event giving rise to the
gri evance

who alleges in a grievance that he/she has
been directly wonged by a violation of a
specific termof this Agreenent.

The term "grievant”" as used in this Article
may refer to the Union when alleging a
violation of Union Rights as provided for in
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this Agreement. A grievance alleging such a
violation my be filed at Level Il - _
Presi dential Review.

On August 2, 1993, an arbitrator held as foll ows:

Under Article 10.1 union grievances nust
allege a violation of APC s "union rights”
under Article 8, Union Rights, and be filed
at Level Il of the grievance procedure.

[ Enmphasis in original.]

The arbitrator concluded that a grievance filed by APC that did
-not allege a violation of Article 8 was not arbitrable.

On Novenber 11, 1993, APC filed a grievance alleging that CSU
violated Articles 1, 13 and 33 and Appendi x A of the collective
bar gai ni ng agreenent as foll ows:

At |east one and up to four Cerical
Assistants (Wnit 7, CSEA) were "pronoted"

t hrough internal departnment prograns to

Eval uator Trainees (Unit 4, APC) in violation
of the APC articles and appendi x.

Article 1 deals with Recognition, Article 13 with Appoi ntnent,
and Article 33 with layoff; Appendix Alists the classifications
in the unit. The charge acknow edges that the grievance raises
i ssues of "first inpression” based on articles "not previously
interpreted.”

On March-17, 1994, CSU nmade its Level I1l response to this
grievance. CSU asserted that the grievance was "fatally
Procedural |y defective" because it did not allege that Article 8
(Union Rights) had been violated. CSU responded to the
substance of the grievance in part as follows:

No provision of Article 13 requires that the
University create a vacancy in a position for
t he purpose of recruitment or recall.

Article 17 recognizes in provisions 17.3 and
17.4 that the President may assign enpl oyees
to performthe work of a higher
classification and that the President nay
make reassignnents for the purposes of
training. Finally, the re-enploynent rights
of provision 33.27 are applicable only at the
canmpus fromwhich an enpl oyee on a recal

list was laid off. This is distinct fromthe
j ob cl earinghouse rights under provision
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33.29, which only requires that enployees on
a recall list be granted an interview for
positions at another canpus if they nmake
application for enploynent at that canpus.

CSU therefore denied the grievance.

On April 15, 1994, APC filed another grievance, this one alleging
that CSU violated Articles 2, 14 and 28 and Appendi x D as
foll ows:

Ed. Equity has posted a 0.9 SSP IIl position.
Full -time work will be expected of the
position without any full-time rights. The
wor k of an exenpt enployee cannot be
accounted for by the hour.

Article 2 deals with Definitions, Article 14 with Probation and
Per manency/ Tenure, and Article 28 with Hours of Work; Appendix D
lists the classifications not eligible for overtinme conpensation.
On May 10, 1994, and again on June 8, 1994, CSU denied the

gri evance on the sole ground that it did not allege a violation
of Article 8 (Union Rights). '

On March 4, 1994, APC filed yet another grievance, this one
alleging that CSU violated Articles 3, 19, 26 and 28 and
Appendi ces D and E as foll ows:

The CSU has not restored to FLSA-exenpt
menbers of Unit 4 even when requested, the
vacation and sick hours which were deducted
in increnents of |ess than eight hours. This
practice is inconpatible with the enpl oyees
classification as FLSA-exenpt enployees. In
addition, the CSU has docked the pay of FLSA-
gxenpt enpl oyees who were absent for partial
ays. :

Article 3 deals with Effect of Agreenent, Article 19 with Sick
Leave, Article 26 with Vacation, and Article 28 with Hours of
Wor k; Appendices D and E list the classifications eligible and
not eligible for overtine conpensation. On April 14, 1994, CSU
.allegedly took the position that APC had no contractual standing
to file the grievance. '

The charge alleges that the three alleged contract violations
cited in the three grievances represented CSU s "repudi ati on" of
the collective bargaining agreenent. The charge alleges that the
al l eged violations were "unilateral changes"” that:
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a -- breached both the Parties' witten
agreenent and past practice;
b - - were undertaken w thout prior

notice to APC and w thout giving the Union
the opportunity to bargain;

c -- are not nere isolated breaches of
the MOU, but entail systemw de contract
i nterpretations upheld and annunci ated by the
CSU s central admnistration thus having
generalized affect [sic] and continuing
i npact on unit nmenbers' terns and conditions
of enpl oynent; and

d -- are within the scope of
representation

The charge does not specifically allege how the all eged
viol ati ons breached the agreenent and past practice and
‘represented "repudi ation" of the agreenent.

Based on the facts stated above, the charge does not state a
prima facie violation of the HEERA within the jurisdiction of the
Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB or Board), for the
reasons that follow.

In Chula Vista Gty _School District (1990) PERB Deci sion No. 834,
the Board determ ned that an exclusive representative's right to
file grievances in its own nane "is a statutory right, and a
proposal that the exclusive representative waive that right is a
non- mandat ory subject of bargaining." The Board determ ned that
the failure to drop a demand that a union waive its right to file
grievances, after the union communicates its refusal to include
the subject in bargaining, may violate Governnent Code section
3543.5(c). However, as with any perm ssive or non-mnmandatory

subj ect of bargaining, the union may waive or Iimt its right if
it determnes to do so.

As the arbitrator found on August 2, 1993, APC did agree to limt
its right to file grievances to those grievances that allege

viol ations of APC s contractual Union Rights. CSU was therefore
under no obligation to process APC grievances that did not allege
viol ations of APC s contractual Union Ri ghts.

Government Code section 3563.2(a) states that PERB "shall not
issue a conplaint in respect of any charge based upon an all eged
unfair practice occurring nore than six nonths prior to the
filing of the charge.” The present charge was filed on May 12,
1994, and anmended on June 29, 1994, and August 17, 1994. The
grievance filed on Novenber 11, 1993, was filed nore than six
nmont hs before the charge was filed or anended. Any unfair
practice cited in that grievance nmust have occurred nore than six
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nmonths prior to the filing of the charge and nust therefore be
outside PERB' s jurisdiction.

Government Code section 3563.2(b) states that PERB "shall not
have authority to enforce agreenents between the parties, and
shal |l not issue a conplaint on any charge based on an alleged .
violation of such an agreenent that would not also constitute an
unfair practice under this chapter.” In order to constitute an
unfair practice, an alleged violation nmust amunt to a change of
policy, that is, it nmust alter an established policy and
-institute a new policy of general application or continuing

ef fect. (Gant _Joint Union_School District (1982) PERB Deci sion
No. 196.) To show a change in policy, a charging party mnust
first show what the established policy was, either by contract

| anguage or past practice. (Eureka Gty _School District (1985)
PERB Deci sion No. 528.) A change 1n policy 1s not shown where
the respondent has nerely interpreted contract |anguage in a
reasonabl e way, although different fromthe charging party's way,
and has not repudi ated a prior understandi ng, agreenent or
practice. (1d.)

The present charge alleges that CSU has engaged in "unilatera
changes" and "repudi ation” of the collective bargaining
agreenent, but these legal conclusions need not be accepted as
true where, as here, they are not supported by factua

al | egati ons. (Charter Oak Unified School District (1991) PERB
Deci sion No. 873.) The present charge does not specifically

al l ege what the established policies were and how they were
establ i shed by specific contract |anguage or past practice. The
charge al so does not allege how CSU ever repudiated the

col l ecti ve bargai ni ng agreenent. It appears fromthe charge that
CSU and APC interpret the agreenent differently, but this is not
enough to denonstrate the existence of any unfair practice within
PERB' s jurisdiction.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prim facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
anended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled Eirst Anended Charge,
contain all the facts and allegations you wish to make, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
anmended charge must be served on the respondent and the original
proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If I do not receive an
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anmended charge or withdrawal fromyou before Cctober 6, 1994, |
shall dismss your charge. |f you have any questions, please

call me at (213) 736-3127.

Si ncerely, _

Thomas J. Al Yen
Regi onal Attorney



